
JOHN N. HUGHES 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CORPORATION 
I24 WEST TODD STREET 

FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40601 

Telephone: (502) 227-7270 jnhughes@johnnhughespsc.com 

Gwen Pinson 
Executive Director 
Public Service Commission 
211 Sower Blvd. 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

Dear Ms. Pinson: 

March 29,2019 

Re: Atmos Energy Corporation: 
Case No. 2018-00281 

Atmos Energy Corporation submits its updated response to AG DR 1-44. 

I certify that the electronic filing is a complete and accurate copy of the original 
documents to be filed in this matter, which will be filed within two days of this 
submission and that there are currently no parties in this proceeding that the Commission 
has excused from participation by electronic means. 

If you have any questions about this matter, please contact me. 

John N. Hughes 

And 

Mark R. Hutchinson 
Wilson, Hutchinson and Littlepage 
611 Frederica St. 
Owensboro, KY 42301 
270 926 5011 
randy@whplawfirm.com 

Attorneys for Atmos Energy 
Corporation 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN THE MATTER OF 
RATE APPLICATION OF 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

) 
) 
) 

AFFIDAVIT 

Case No. 2018-00281 

The Affiant, Jennifer K. Story, being duly sworn, deposes and states that the 
attached supplemental response to the Office of the Attorney General's first request for 
information is true and correct to the best of her knowledge and belief. 

STATE OF~-~~-F------
COUNTY OF--'~-"""'~=..-:__ ___ _ 

1ft 
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me by Jennifer K. Story on this the 21 day 
of March, 2019. 

My Commission Expires: '7/! / :i?.OZ-C:J 

~~"*~f./Jj,~ GISELLE R HEROY . 
~~( . ..A,,;·{~;~ Notary ·Public, State of Texas 

~:J,J;."5.·~~ Comm. Expires 09-01-2020 
...... ,,,flf,~'' Notary 10 13080484·2. 



REQUEST: 

Case No. 2018-00281 
Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky Division 

AG DR Set No. 1 
Question No. 1-44 Supplement 

Page 1 of 1 

(SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE 3/29/2019) 

Refer to electronic workpaper "ADIT_for_KY_-_6-30-18" provided in response to the 
Staff's First Set of Data Requests. Refer further to cell rows 1 06, 1 07 and 108 on 
worksheet tab "Division 002" that provide the account 190 ADIT amounts for "FD-NOL 
Credit Carryforward - Non Reg", "FD-NOL Credit Carryforward - Utility", and "FD-NOL 
Credit Carryforward- Other", respectively. 

a. Provide a detailed description of the methodology used to disaggregate or 
separately determine the actual and projected NOL carryforward amounts for 
utility, nonregulated, and other. 

b. Provide copies of all supporting documentation used to quantify the actual NOL 
carryforward amounts in fiscal years 2017, 2018, the base year, and the test year. 

c. The AD IT balance for "FD-NOL Credit Carryforward - Utility" dropped significantly 
in March 2018 from approximately $480 million to approximately $425 million. 
Explain the reason for the large reduction that month. 

d. Provide the actual balances for each of the account 190 AD IT amounts for each of 
the months starting July 2018 through the most recent month with actual data. This 
is a continuing request through the pendency of this proceeding. 

e. Provide a projection by month of the Atmos Energy and the Kentucky allocation of 
the FD-NOL Credit Carryforward-Utility through the end of fiscal year 2020. Provide 
all assumptions and calculations, including electronic spreadsheets in native Excel 
format with all formulas intact, all rows and columns accessible, and all cells 
unprotected. 

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE: 

d. Please see supplemental Attachment 2 updated through February 28, 2019. 

ATTACHMENT: 

ATTACHMENT 2- Atmos Energy Corporation, AG_1-44_Att2_Suppl2- AD IT for KY 02-
28-19.xlsx, 8 Pages. 

Respondent: Jennifer Story 



Atmos Energy Corporation, Inc. 
Accumulated Deferred Income TaMes 

Rate Division: 
00201V 

Adjustment De..:ription 
Environmental Activities 
Ad Valorem Taxes 
Directors Deferred Bonus 
MIPNPP Accrual 
Accrued Environmental Asset 
Mlocellaneous Accrued 
Self Insurance- Adjustment 
Vacation Accrual 
Worker's Comp Insurance Reserve 
Accrual-Subtotal 
Rabbi Trust- True Up 
SEBP AdJustment 
Rabbi Trust MVG 
Restricted Stock Grant Plan 
Rabbi Trust 
Excess Capital loss ovr Capital Gain 
Restricted Stock- MIP 
Director's Stock Awards 
Director's Stock- Temp 
Pension Expense 
FASl06 Adjustment 
6eneftts- Subtotal 

""" RWIP 
CWIP/RWIP- Subtotal 
Fixed Asset Cost Adjustment 
Depredation Adjustment 
Book Gain/Loss on Sale of Fixed Assets 
Tax Gain/Loss on Sale of Fixed Assets 
Section 481(a) Cushion Gas 
Section 481(a) Line Pack Gas 
IR.S Audit Assessment- Cost 
IRS Audit Assessment- Accum 
Repair% Completion Allowance 
Section 481(a) TPR 
Plant- Subtotal 
Deferred Gas Costs 
Over Recoveries of PGA 
PGA- Amended Item 
Gas Cost Adjustment- Subtotal 
LGS- Goodwill Amortlzatlon 
TXU- Goodwlll Amortizatlon 
Goodwill- Subtotal 
Customer Advances 
AmorltUition- LGS Acq. 1810-13523 
Deferred Expense Projects 
Amoritzation- LGS Acq. 1810-14155 
Deferred Projects- TXU Acquisition 
RAR 91/93 Bond Cost Amortized 
RAR 91/93 Bond Cost Capitlllized 
DIG on Fixed Assets 
DIG on Fixed Asset>- UCG Storoge 
DIG on Fixed Asset>- WKG 
RAR 86/90 Lease El<pense Amortiz. 
MVG Right of Way 
Amortization - ComfurT Goodwill 
Deferred lTC- GGC 
Deferred lTC- UCG Non-Utility 
Deferred lTC- UCG 
Deferred lTC - MVG 
Regulatory Uablllty- GGC 
Capitalized Selling Expense 
UNICAP Section 263A Costs 
481(a) LINICAP 
UNICAP- IRS Audit 
Allowance for Doubtful Accounts 
Clearing Account- Adjustment 
Charlt.ble Contribution Carryover 
RAR CFWE 1990-1985 
Union Gas- Non Compete 
Monarch- Non Compete 
Palmyra- Non Compete 
Prepayments 
Rate Case A=ual 

Account 

2830 
2830 
1900 
1900 
2630 
1900 
1900 
1900 
~00 

~00 

1900 
2830 
1900 
1900 
1900 
1900 
1900 
2830 
2830 
1900 

2820 
2820 

2820 
2820 

'~' 2820 
2820 
mo 
2820 
mo 
'~' mo 

>'00 
2830 
2830 
2830 

"" 1900 
2830 
1900 
2830 
1900 
2830 
2830 
2830 
1900 
1900 
1900 
1900 
1900 
1900 
1900 
1900 
1900 
1900 
1900 
1900 
2830 
1900 
1900 
1900 
1900 
2830 

Category 

'" '" '" '" '" "' '" '" '" 
"" "" "" "" "" "" "" "" "" "" "" 

CWIP/RWIP 
CWIP/RWIP 

"' "' '" 
oow 
oow 

Ad) Code 

ACCOl 
ACC02 
ACC03 
ACCQ4 
ACCQS 
ACCQ£ 
ACCOS 
ACCll 
ACCll 

NBP01 
NBP03 
NBP04 
NBP05 
NBP06 
NBP06 
N8P13 
NBP16 
NBP16 
PENOl 
PRB01 

GCA01 
GCA03 
GCA04 

ONT13 
ONT49 

CAP01 
DTE01 
DTE09 
wm 
DTE14 
DVAOS 
DVA06 
DVA16 
DVA18 
DVA19 
DVA26 
DVA35 
DVA37 
ITC01 
ITC02 
ITC03 
ITC04 
ITCOS 
NTE03 
NTEll 
NTE15 
NTE19 
ONT02 
ONT03 
O"'M 
ONT05 
ONT21 

'"'" ONT23 
ONT31 
ONT32 

Actual 

Flocal 2018 
7/31/2018 

121.707 
1,238,855 

58,922 
2,711,520 

9,496 
80,162 

4,230,662 

17,080,097 

865,318 
901,834 

8,530,729 
4,340,733 

(5,257,635) 
5,868,963 

32,430,039 
{55,780) 

{2,470) 
[58,250) 

(22,060,314) 
3,971.850 

343,370 
41,663 

(17,703,421) 

4,736,532 

{4,043,482) 

Actual 

F"'cal2018 
8/31/2018 

121,707 
1.238.855 

68,922 
2,711,520 

9,496 
80,162 

4,230,662 

17,080,097 

865.318 
901.834 

8,630,729 
4,340,733 

(5,257,635) 
5,868,963 

32,430,039 
(55,760) 
(2,470) 

[58,250) 
(22,060.314) 

3,971.860 

343,370 
41,663 

(17,703,421) 

4,736,532 

{4,043,482) 

Actual Actual 

Flscal2018 Flocal2019 Fiscal2019 
9/30/2018 10/31/2016 11/30/2018 

127,658 127,658 127,658 
1.609,628 1,809,628 1,809,628 

1,067 
2,897,798 

74,567 
4,910,718 

16,406,628 

10,229 
901,834 

9,450,594 
4,477,825 

(6,985,445) 
5,873,608 

30,135,273 
{2,038,243) 

(2,367) 
(2,040,610) 

(23,473.405) 
23,209,016 

343,370 
41,663 

120,644 

' 69,137 
5,290,312 

{4,351,360) 

"" 2,897,798 

74,567 
4,910,718 

16,406,628 

10,229 
901,634 

9,450.594 
4,477,825 

(6,985,445) 
5.873,608 

30,135,273 
(2,038,243) 

(2,367) 
(2,04{1,510) 

(23,473,405) 
23,209,01£ 

343,370 
41,663 

120,644 

69,137 
5,290,312 

(4,351,360) 

1,057 
2,897,798 

74,567 
4,910,718 

16,406,628 

10,229 
901,834 

9,450,594 
4,477,825 

(6,985,445) 
5,873,608 

30,135,273 
(2,038,243) 

(2,3671 
[2,040,610) 

(23.473.405) 
23,209,016 

343,370 
41,663 

1Z0,644 

£9,137 
5,290,312. 

(4,351,360) 

Fiscal 2019 
ll/31/2018 

132,627 
2,093,947 

"' 2,897,798 

72,558 
5,197,219 

16,499,573 

10,229 
901,834 

9,450,594 
4,477,825 

(6,454,865) 
5,881,243 

30,726,433 
(2,038,243) 

(2,367) 
(2,040,610) 

(23,901.076) 
6,308,331 

343,370 
41,663 

(17,207,712) 

5,290,312 

(5,436,598) 

Flocal2019 
l/31/2019 

132,627 
2,093,947 

'"' 2,897,798 

72,558 
5,197,219 

16.499,573 

w,m 
901,834 

9.450,594 
4,477.825 

(6.494,865) 
5,881,243 

30,726,433 
(2,038,243) 

(2,367) 
(2,040,610} 

(23,901,07£) 
6,308,331 

343,370 
41,663 

[17,207,712) 

5,290,312 

(5,436,598) 

Fiscal2019 
2/28/Z019 

132,627 
2,093,947 

"' 2,697,798 

72,558 
5,197,219 

16.499,573 

10,229 
901,834 

9.450,594 
4,477,825 

{6,494,865) 
5,881,243 

30,726,433 
{2,038,243) 

(2,367) 
(2,040,610) 

(23,901,0761 
6,308,331 

343,370 
41.663 

(17,207,712) 

5,290,312 

(5,436,598) 

CASE NO. 2018-00281 

ATTACHMENT2 

TOAGDRNO.l--44 

(SUPPLEMENT ON9-19) 



Atmcs Energy Corporation, Inc. 
Accumulated Deferred lncomeTaK!!S 

~ 
00201V 

Adjustment Description 

Research and Development Expenses 
PartnershiP Investment- Unitary 
Inventory Adjustment 
stock Option E>qlense 
Prepayments- MVG 
WACOG to FIFO Adjustment 
Tax Free Interest- Temp 
Federal & State Tax Interest 
Prepavments -IRS Audits 
VA Charitable Contributions 
Reg Asset Benefit Accrual 
TX Rule 8.209 Reg Asset Deferral 
1A SliP Reg Asset 
Intra Period Tax Allocation 
Regulatory Asset- LGS Amortization 
Regulatory Asset- MidTex 
Regulatory Uability- Atmos 109 
Regulatory Uabllity- Mld·Tex 
Regulatory Uability- GGC 109 
Regulatory Liability- LICGC 109 
Regulatory Uability- LICGC Rate 
Regulatory Liability- 2017 Gross Up 
other- Subtotal 
FO-NOLCredlt Carrvforward- Non Reg 
FO-NOLCreditCarrvforward- Utilitv 
FO-NOLCredit Carryforward Other 
ST-State Net Operating Loss 
ST-State Bonus Depredation 
FO-FAS 115 Adjustment 
FO-Treasury Lock A<ijustment 
FD-Other 
FD-Federal Benefit on State Sonus 
FD-Federal Senefiton Stat~ NOL 
ST-Other 
ST ·Valuation Allow on State NOL 
FD- Valuation on Fed Tax ofSt NO 
FD-fAS 158 Measurement Date Change 
FO-AMT Minimum Tax Credit 
ST- Valuation Allow Enterprise Zone rrc 
FD- Valuation Allow Fed Tax Enterprise Zone lTC 
ST"Ent~rprise Zone lTC 
FD·Treasury Lock A<ijustment-Reali<ed 
FD-Treasury lock Adjustment-Linrealize<i 
FD -Federal Tax on Enterprise lTC 
Other Tax Effected Items- Subtotal 
Total Accumulated Deferred lncome Tax 

Removal ofTAXOZNR 
Removal ofTAXOZOT 
Grand Total Regulated 

AOIT Not lnduded for Kentucky 
MIP/VPP Accrual 
Restricted Stock Grant Plan 
Restricted Stock- MIP 
Director's Stock Awards 
Charitable Contribution Carryover 
Prepayments 
Grand Total Kentucky Regulated 

Included Tn KY Case. bv Account 

Total 

Account 

1900 
1900 
1900 
1900 
2830 
2830 
1900 

"" "" 
"" 1900 
1900 -2830 
2830 
1900 
2830 
1900 
2830 
1900 
1900 

1900 
1900 
1900 
1900 
2820 
1900 
2830 

'~' 
2820 
MOO 

'"' '"' MOO 
MOO 
MOO 
1900 
1900 
1830 
2830 
1900 

1900 
1900 

1900 ACC 
1900 BEN 
1900 BEN 
1900 BEN 
1900 ONT 
1900 ONT 

Category 

"' '"' '"' '"' '"' '"' '"' '"' '"' '"' '"' '"' '"' '"' '"' '"' '"' '"' '"' "' '"' "' 
'" '"' '"' "" "" '"' '"' '"' '"' "" '"' '"' '"' '"' '"' '"' '"' '"' '"' "" '"' 

Adjusted 

ACC04 
NBPOS 
NBP13 
NBP16 
ONm4 
ONT3l 

AdJ Code 

ONT33 
ONT37 
ON<« 
ONT50 
ONT51 
ONT52 
ONTS8 
ONT51 

'"'" '"'g 
ONTOS 
ONT59 
mmo 

"" RGA01 
RGA03 
RGL01 
RGL02 
RGL03 
RGL04 
RGLOS 
RGL06 

TAX02NR 
TAX02LI 
TAX020T 

'"'"' TAX05 
TAX06 
TAXOS 
TAX10 
TAX11 

'"'u 
TAX43 

""" '"'"' '""' '""" ·=· TAX38 ·=· '""" '""'' '""'' 

1900 

2820 

"'' 

Actual 

Fiscal 2018 
7/31/2018 

455.745 

{13.6"10,462) 

(12,471,666) 
{156,740,712) 
422,509,065 

4,981..246 

(2,598,511) 

{120,928) 
25,395 

1,841,1&4 
14,329,391 
14,749,374 

{386,£>49) 
298,588,855 
305 016.219 

{156,740,712) 
4,981,246 

456,775,685 

1,238,855 
865,318 

8,630,729 
4,340,733 
4,736,532 

!4043482! 
441,007.000 

455,260,122 

{17,761,671) 

3,508.927 

441007 378 

Actual 

F<Scat 2018 
8/31/2018 

455,745 

{13.620,462) 

(12,471,666) 
(156.740.712) 
422,509,065 

4,981,245 

(2,751,218) 

{120,928) 
25,395 

1,841,1&4 
14,284,237 
16,838,218 

{386,£>49) 
300,479,838 
306 907.202 

{156,740,712) 
4,981,246 

458,666,668 

1,238,855 
865,318 

8,630,729 
4,340,733 
4.736,532 

(4043.482) 
442,897,983 

455,260,122 

{17,761,671) 

5,399.910 

442 898 361 

Actual Actual 

Fiscal2018 
9/30/2018 

Fiscal2019 Flsoal2019 
10/31/2018 11/30/2018 

772,634 

1,730,724 
{159,685,814) 
584,225.267 

5,502,949 

{2,466,303) 

(120,928) 
25,395 

1,933,673 
14_.239,082 
12,895,919 

(406,071) 
456.143 169 

772,634 

1,780,724 
(159,685,814) 
5&4,225,267 

5,502,949 

(2,466,303) 

(120,928) 
25,395 

1,933,673 
10,704,492 
12,850,764 

(406,071) 
452 563 424 

772,634 

1,780,724 
(159,685,814) 
5&4,225,267 

5,502,949 

12.466,303) 

(120,928) 
25,395 

1,933,673 
13.960,308 
12,805,609 

{406,071) 
455 774 086 

4Sl 049 918 487 470 173 490 680 835 

{159,685.814) (159,685,814) 
5,502,949 5,502,949 

545,232,783 641.653,038 

1,809,628 1,809,628 
10,229 10.229 

9.450,594 9,450,594 
4.477,825 4,477,825 
5,290,312 5,290,312 

{4,351.360) (4.351.360\ 
628,545,555 624,965,810 

(159,685,814) 
5,502,949 

644,863,700 

1,809,628 
10,229 

9.450,594 
4.477,825 
5.290,312 

14.351360\ 
628,176.472 

633,309,030 633,309,032 633,309,031 

{18,043,171) (18,043,171) (18,043,172) 

13,280,067 9,700,323 12,910.985 

628,545,926 624,966,184 628,176,844 
371 374 372 

Hscal2019 
12/31/2018 

n2,634 

(507,100) 

19,249 
{160,946,6261 
617,072,455 

5,502,949 

(2,466,303) 

(120,928) 
25,395 

1,933,673 
20,954,491 
12,760,455 

{406,071) 
494,309,490 
511004 069 

{160,946,626) 
5,502,949 

656,447,746 

2,093,947 
10,229 

9,450,594 
4,477,825 
5,290,312 

!S 456 598! 
650,561,437 

651,229,276 

(19,248.322) 

18,580,855 

650.561 810 

Fiscal2019 
1/31/2019 

772.534 

{607,100) 

19,249 
(160,946,626) 
617.072,455 

5,502.949 

(2,466,303) 

(120,928) 
25,395 

1,933,673 
22,231,566 
12,715,301 

(406,071) 
495.541.411 
512 235.990 

(150.946,626) 
5,502,949 

667,679,557 

2,093,947 
10,229 

9,450,594 
4,477,825 
5,290,312 
15.436,598\ 

651,793,358 

651,229,276 

(19,248,322) 

19.812,777 

651793,732 

"' 

Flscal2019 
2/28/2019 

772,634 

(607,100) 

19,249 
{160,946,626) 
617,072,455 

5,502,949 

(2,466,303) 

(120.928) 
25,395 

1,933,673 
21,915,368 
12,670,146 

(406,071) 
495 180 058 
511874,637 

{160,946,626) 
5,502,949 

667,318,314 

2,093,947 
10,229 

9,450,594 
4,477,825 
5.290,312 
(5.436 598\ 

651,432,005 

651,229,276 

(19,248,322) 

19,451,425 

651,432,379 

CASE NO. 2018-00281 

ATTACHMENT2 

TOAGDRNO.l-44 

(SUPPLEMENT 03-29-19) 



CASE NO. 2018-{)0281 

ATTACHMENT 2 

TOAGDRNO.l-44 

(SUPPLEMENT 03-29-19) 

Atmos Energy Corporation, lno. 
Acctlmulated Deferred Income TaKes -OUO!V AtttJal Actual Actual Actual 

F!<cal 2018 Flscal2018 F.,;cal 2018 Fiscal2019 Fl"""l2019 Fr.cal2019 Hscal2019 Fiscal201!l 
Adjustment Description Account category Adj Code 7/31/2018 B/31/2018 9/30/2018 10/31/2018 11/30/2018 12/31/2018 1/31/2019 2/28/"M19 

Environmental Actfvities 2830 "' ACCOl 
Ad Valorem Taxes mo '" ACC02 
Directors Deferred Bonus ~00 '" ACC03 
MIP/VPP Accrual '" ACC04 (543,028) (543,028) (1..057,700) (1,057,700) (1,057,700) {1,189,274) (1,189,274) (1,189,274) 
Accrued Environmental Asset mo '" ACCOS 
Miscellaneous Accrued mo '" ACC06 
Self Insurance- Adjustment 1900 '" ACCOS 
Vacation Accrual HOO '" ACC11 6,868 6,868 
Worker'sComp Insurance Reserve HOO '" ACC12 "' uo "' "' '" "' "' "' Accrual- Subtotal (536,040) (536,040) (1,057,502) (1,057,502) (1..057,502) (1,189,052) (1,189,052) (1,189,052) 
Rabbi Trust- True Up HOO '" NBP01 
SEBP AdJustment '"" '" NBP03 
Rabbi Trust MVG mo '" NBP04 

RMtricted Stock Grant Plan '" NBPOS 
RabbiT rust 1900 '" NBP06 
Excess Capital Loss ovr Capital Gain 1900 '" NBPOS 
Restricted Stock- MIP '" NBPl3 
Director's Stock Awards '" NBP16 
Director's Stock- Temp 2830 '" NBPlS 
Pension Expense 2830 '" PEN01 
FAS106 Adjustment ~00 "' PRBDl 
Benefrts- Subtotal 

""" 2820 CWIP/RWIP FXA26 (468,235) (468,235) (527,317) (627,317) (527,317) (627,317) (527,317) (627,317) 
RWIP 2820 CWIP/RWIP FXA47 (86] (86) (86) (86) (86) (86) (86) (86) 
CWIP/RWIP -Subt<>tal (468,321) (468,321) (627,403) (527,403) (627,403) (627,403) (627,403) (627,403) 
Fixed AS$<l! Cost Adjustment 2820 '" """ (24,078,421) (24,078,421) (24,543,396) (24,543,396) (24,543,396) (24,668,1181 (24,668,118) (24,668,118) 
Depreciation Adjustment 2820 '" """ 7,818,271 7,818,271 8,341,972 8,341,972 8,341..972 8,294,043 8,294,043 8,294,043 
Book Gain/Loss on Sale of Flxed Assets 2820 ~' """ Tax Gain/loss on Sale of Fixed Assets 2820 '" """ Section 481(a) Cushion Gas 2820 '" """ Section 481(a) Line Pack Gas 2820 '" """ IRS Audit Assessment- Cost 2820 ~' """ IRS Audit Assessment- Accum 2820 ~' """ Repair% Completion Allowance 2820 '" ~' 
Section 481(a) TPR 2820 ~' ~· Plant- Subtotal (16,260,150) (16,260,150) (15,201,424) (15,201,424) (1E,201,424) [16,374,075) (15,374,075) (16,374,075) 
Deferred Gas Coots "' GCA01 
Over Recoveries of PGA '~ GCA03 
PGA- Amended Item '~ GCA04 
Ga• Cost Adjustment- Subtotal 
LGS- Goodwill Arnortiration 2830 oow oNm 
TXU- Goodwill Amortization 2830 oow ONT49 
Goodwfll -Subtotal 
Customer Advances "00 "" CAPOl 
Amoritzation- LGS Acq, 1S1Q..J3523 2830 "" DTEOl 
Deferred Expense Projects 2830 "' DTE09 
Amoritzation- LGS Acq. 181()..14155 2330 "" DTE12 
Deferred Projects- TXLI Acquisition "00 "' DTE14 
RAR 91/93 Sond Cost Amortized ~00 "' DVAOS 
RAR 91/93 Bond Cost capltaltzed 2830 "' OVA06 
DIG on Fixed Assets "00 "' OVA16 
DIG on Fixed Assets- UCG Storage 2830 "' OVAlS 
DIG on Fixed Assets- WKG ~00 "' OVAlS 
RAR 86/90 Lease Expense Amortiz. 2830 "' DVA25 
MVG Right of Way 2830 "' DVA35 
Amortization- ComfurTGoodwTII 2830 "' DVA37 
Deferred lTC- GGC ~00 "' ITC01 
Deferred lTC- UCG Non-Utllltv ~00 "' ITC02 
Deferred lTC- UCG 1900 "' ITC03 
Deferred lTC- MVG 1900 "' ITC04 
Regulatory Uabilitv- GGC 1900 "' rrcos 
Capitalized Selling Expense 1900 "' """ UNICAP Section 263A Costs 1900 "' NT£11 
481(a) UNICAP 1900 "' """ UNICAP- IRS Audit 1900 "' NT£19 
Allowance for Doubtful Accounts HOO "' '""'' Clearing Account- AdJustment "" "' '""'' Charitable Contribution Carryover "' '""'' 1,100 1,100 
RAR CFWE 1991).1985 ,~, 

"' '""'' Union Gas- Non Compete '"' "' ONT21 
Monarch- Non Compete '"' "' ONT22 
Palmyra- Non Compete ""' "' ONT23 
Prepayments 0"' ONT31 (393,098) (393,098) (264,359) (264,359) (264,359) (607,055) (607,056) (607,056) 
Rate Case Accrual ,~, 0"' ONT32 



CASE NO. 2018-00281 

ATTACH MENTZ 

TOAGDRNO.l-44 

(SUPPLEMENT 03·29-19) 

Atmos Energy Corporation, Inc. 
Accumur.ted Deferred Income Taxes 

Bat~ Dtvision: 
OUDIV Actual Actual Actual Actual 

Fl<cal2018 Fiscal2018 Fiscal2018 Fl;ca\2019 Fiscal2019 Fiscal2019 Fiscal 2019 Fl<eal2019 
Adjustment Description Account category Adj Code 7/31/2018 S/31/2018 9/30/2018 10/31/2018 ll/30/2018 12/31/2018 l/31/2019 2/28/2019 

Research and Development Expenses "00 "' ONT33 
Partnership Investment Unitary "00 "' ONT37 
Inventory Adjustment "00 "' ONT44 
Stock Option Expense "00 "' ONTSO 
Prepayments· MVG 2830 om ONT51 
WACOG to FIFO Adjustment 2830 0"' ONT52 
Tax Free Interest· Temp 1900 om ONT58 
Federal &State Tax Interest 2830 om ONT61 
Prepayments- IRS Audits 1900 om ONT64 
VA Charitable Contributions om ONT67 
Reg Asset Benefit Accrual 1900 om ONT68 
TX Rule 8.209 Reg Asset Deferral 1900 om ONT69 
lA SliP Reg Asset 1900 om ONT70 
Intra Period Tax Allocation "00 om o;< 61,538 61,538 18,398 18.398 18,398 
Regulatory Asset· LGS Amortization mo 0"' RGA01 
Regulatory Asset- Mid Tex ''" om RGA03 
Regulatory Liability- Atmos109 "00 om RGL01 
Regulatory Liability Mid-Tex ,~0 om RGL02 
Regulatory Liability GGC 109 "00 om RGL03 
Regulatory Liability UCGC 109 ,~0 om RGL04 
Regulatory Liability UCGC Rate 1900 om RGL05 
Regulatory Liability 2017 Gross Up ~00 om RGL06 
Other-Subtotal (330.460) (330,460) (lS4,359) (264,359) (2S4,359) (588,658) (588,658) (588,658) 
FD-NOL Credit Carryfotward- Non Reg 'AA TAX02NR 
FD-NOL Credit Carryfotward- Utility "00 oAA TAXOZU 
FD-NOL Credit Carryfotward- Other oAA TAX020T 
ST-State Net Operating Loss "00 '" TAX04 
ST·Stlte 8onus Depredation 2820 'AA TAXOS 
FD-FAS 115 Adjustment 2830 "' TAX06 
FD-Treasury lock AdJustment 2830 "' TAX08 
fD-Other 2830 oAA TAX10 
FD-Federal Benefit on State Bonus 2820 oAA TAX11 
FO-FederaiBenefit on State NOL ~00 'AA 'AAU 
ST-Other '"' 'AA~ 
ST ·Valuation Allow on State NOL "00 "" mu 
FD ·Valuation on Fed Ta~ ofSt NO ~00 '"' '"'"' FO-FAS 158 Measurement Date Change ~00 "' TAX22 
FD-AMT Minimum Tax Credit ~00 "'' "'"" ST- Valuation Allow Enterprise Zone lTC ~00 '"' '=' FD· Valuation Allow Fed Tax Enterprise Zone lTC "" '"' '=' Sf-Enterprise Zone lTC "00 "'' TAX39 
FD-Treasury Lock Adjustment-Realized 2830 '"' TAX40 
FD-Treasury Lock Adjustment·Unrealiwd 2830 '"' TAX41 
FO-FederaiTax on Enterprise lTC "00 '"' TAX42 
Other Tax Effected Items- Subtotal 
Total Aooumulate<l Deferre<l Income Tax !17 594.971) !17 594 9711 !18 150 688) (18 150 68,8) (18 150,6881 !18 779 lSSl 

Removal ofTAXOZNR 1900 
Removal ofTAX020T 1900 
Grand Total Regulated (17,594,971) (17,594,971) (18,150,688) (18,150,688) (18,150,688) (18,779,1SS) (18,779,188) (18,779,188) 

ADIT Not Included for Kentucky 
MIP/VPP Accrual 1900 ACC ACC04 (543,028) (543,028) (1,057,700) (1,057,700) (1,057.700) (1,189,274) (1,189,274) (1,189.274) 
R•strict•d Stock Grant Plan 1900 BEN NBPOS 
R•stricted Stock- MIP 1900 BEN NBPl3 
Director's Stock Awards 1900 BEN NBPl6 
Charitlble Contribution Carryover 1900 ONT ONT04 1,100 1,100 
PrepaYments 1900 ONT ONT31 {393 098) (El9309S) (264,359) (264,359) (264 359) (607 056) (GD7,0Sli) (607,056) 
Grand Total Kentucky RegUlated (16,659,945) (16,659,945) (16,828,629) (16,828,629) (16,828.629) (16,982,858) (16,982,858) (16,982,858) 

Included inKY case, by Account Adjusted 

"" 68,526 68,526 '" '"' 1,322.257 1,814,949 1,814,949 1,814,949 

2820 (16,728.471) (1£,728,471) (16,828,827) (15,828,8271 (16,828,827) (17,001,478) (17,001,478) (17,001,478) 

mo (1,322,059) (1,796.329) (1,796,3291 (1,796,329) 

Total (15 659,945) (16 659 945) (16 828.629) (16,828.629) [16.828,629) {16 982 858) (16 982 858) (16,982.858) 



CASE NO. 2018-00281 

ATTACHMENT2 

TOAGDRNO.l-44 

(SUPPLEMENT 03-29-19) 

Atmos Energy Corpo!'Mlon, Inc. 
Accumulated Deterred Income Taxes 

Rate Division' 
009DIV Actual Actual Actual Actual 

Fiscal 2018 Fiscal 2018 Flscal2018 Fiscal 2019 Fiscai201Jl Flscai201Jl Fiscal2019 Fiscal2019 
Adjustment Description Account Catego!! Adj Code 7/31/2018 8L31/2018 9/30/2018 10/31/2018 ll/30/2018 12/31/2018 1/31/2019 2/2B/201Jl 

Environmental Activlties 2830 '" ACC01 
Ad Valorem Taxes 2830 "' ACC02 
Directors Deferred Bonus 1900 "' ACC03 
MIP/VPP Accrual "' "'''' (17,6901 (17,6"90) (33,391) (33,391) (33,391) (41,216) (41,216) (41,216) 
Accrued Environmentll Asset 2830 "' ·=· Miscellaneous Accrued 2830 "' ACC06 
Self Insurance- Adjustment ~00 "' ACCOS 
Vacation Accrual ~00 "' ACC11 
Worker's Comp Insurance Reserve ~00 "' ACCll 11,111 11,111 31,527 32,527 32,527 40,669 40,669 40,669 
Accrual- Subtotal 3,421 3,421 (864) (864) (864) 1s4n (547) (S47) 
Rabbi Trust- True Up ~00 '" NBP01 
SEBP Adjustment ~00 ''" NBP03 
Rabbi Trust MVG 2830 ''" NBP04 
Restricted Stock Grant Plan '" NBPOS 
Rabbi Trust 1900 '" NBP06 
Excess Capital Loss ovr Capital Gain 1900 '" NBPOS 
Restricted Stock- MIP '" NBP13 
Director's Stock Awards '" NBP16 
Director's Stock- TemP 2830 '" NBP18 
Pension Expen .. 2830 '" PENOl 
FAS105 Adjustment 1900 '" PRB01 
Benefits -Subtotal 

"'" 2820 CWIP/RWIF """' (165,436) (165,436) (255,3571 (255,3571 (255.357) (279,129) (279,229) (279,229) 
RWIP 2820 CWIP/RWIF ~' (517,351) (517,351) (518,644) (518,644) (518,644) (567,129) (567,129) (567,129) 
CWIP/RWIP- Subtotal (&82,787] (682,787} (774,001) (774,001) (774,001) (846,3S8) (846,358) (846,3S8) 
Fixed Asset Cost Adjustment 2820 '" ""'" 16"3.453,457) (63.453,457) (70,600,865) (70,600,865) (70,600,.%5) (79,215,360) (79,215,360) (79,215,360) 
Depredation Adjustment 2820 ~' FXA02 (10,807,620) (10,807,620) (12,194,313) (12,1.94,313) (12,194,313) (12,697,036) (12,697,036) (12..697,036) 
Book Gain/Loss on Sale of Fixed Assets "'' ~· ""'" Tax Gain/Loss on Sale of Fixed Assets "" '" ""'" Section 481(a) Cushion Gas 2820 

~· ""'~ 
S..ction 481(a) Une Pack Gas 2820 ~· ""'" IRS AudltAsse;sment- Cost 2820 ~· ""'~ 
IRS Audit Assessment- Accum "'' ~' ""'" Repair% Completion Allowance 2820 ~' ~' 
Section 481(a) TPR 2820 '" ~· (116,132) (116,132) (92,905) (92,905) (92,905) (76,193) (76,193) (76,193) 
Plant-Subtotal (74,3n,209) (74,377,209) [82,888,083) (82,888,083) (82,888,083) (91,988,589) (91,988,589) (91,988,589) 
Deferred Gas Costs .. '~ GCA01 724,522 724,522 (504,855) (504,8561 (504,8%) (2,517,281) (2,517,281) (2,517,281) 
Over Recoveries of PGA '~ GCA03 (1,236,601) (1,236,601) (1,259,999) (1,259,999) (1,259,999) (1,372,376) (1,372,376) (1,372,376) 
PGA·Arnended Item '~ GCA04 
Gas Cost Adjustment- Suhtotll (512,079) (512,079) (1,754,855) (1,754,855) (1,754,855) (3,889,657) [3,sss,ssn (3,889,657) 
LGS- Goodwill Amortization 2830 oow ONT13 
lXV- Goodwill Amortimtion 2830 oow ONT49 
Goodwill- Subtotal 
Customer Advances 1900 "" CAP01 161,414 161,414 149,065 149,065 149,065 162,602 162,602 162,602 
Amoritzation- LGS AcQ. lSlD-13523 2830 "" 01!01 
Deferred Expense Projects 2830 "" DTI09 (7,784) (7,784) (8,155) (8,155) (8,155) {8,918) (8,913) (8,918) 
Amorltzatlon- LGS Acq. lBlD-14155 2830 0~ OTIU 
Deferred Pro/ects-lXU Acquisition 1900 "" DTI14 
RAR 91/93 Bond Cost Amortized 1900 0~ DVAOS 
RAR 91/93 Bond Cost C.pftalized 2830 "" DVA06 
DIG on Fixed Assets 1900 0~ OVA16 
DIG on Fixed Assets- UCG Storage 2830 0~ OVAlS 
DIG on Fixed Assets- WKG 190D 0~ OVAl9 
RAR 86/90 Lease Expense AmortiL 2830 0~ DVA26 
MVG Right of Way 2830 0~ DVA:lS 
Amortlmtlon- ComfurT Goodwill 2830 0~ DVA37 
Deferred lTC- GGC 1900 0~ ITC01 
Deterred lTC- UCG Non-Utility 1900 0~ ITC02 
Deferred lTC· UCG 1900 0~ ITCOS 
Deferred lTC- MVG 1900 0~ ITC04 
Regulatory Liability- GGC 1900 "' ITC05 
capitalized Selling Expense 1900 "' NTE03 
UN I CAP Section 263A Costs 1900 "' NTE11 
481{a) UNICAP 1900 "' NTHS 
UNICAP- IRS Audit 1900 0~ NTE19 
Allowance for Doubtful Accounts 1900 "' ONT02 93,973 93,973 151,705 151,705 151,705 106,022 106,022. 106,022 
Clearing Account- Adjustment 1900 "' o~o; 

Charitable Contribution Carryover "' 0~0< 73,152 73,162 73,017 73,017 73,017 
RAR CFWE l99D-1985 2830 "' ONT06 
Union Gas- Non Compete 1900 "' ONT21 
Monarch- Non Compete ~00 "' ONT22 
Palmyra- Non Compete ~00 "' oom; 
Prepayments "' ONT31 (5,595) (5,595) (55,1551 (56,165) (5£,1651 (47,767) (47,767) (47,767) 
Rate Case Accrual 1830 0~ 0~, (39,501) (39,501) (29,554) (29,554) (29,5541 (27,966) (27,966) (17,966) 



CASE NO. 2018-00281 

ATTACHMENT2 

TO AG DR NO. 1-44 

(SUPPLEMENT 03-29·19) 

Atmos Energy Corporation, Inc. 
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 

Rate Dlvlslon' 
OMDIV Actual Actual Actual Actual 

Fiscal2018 Fiscal2018 Fiscal 2018 Fiscal 2019 Fiscal2019 Fiscal2019 Fiscal 2019 Fiscal2019 
Adjustment Descrl~rtion Account Catego!:!: Adj Code 7/31/2018 8/31/201$ 9{J30/2018 10/31/2018 ll/30/2018 12/31/2018 1/31/2019 2/28/2019 

Research and Development Expenses ""' '"' ONT33 
Partnership Investment· Unitary 1900 '"' ONT37 
Inventory Adjustment 1900 '"' ONT44 
Stock Option Expense 1900 '"' ONTSO 
Prepayments· MVG 2830 '"' ONT51 
WACOG to FIFO AdJustment 2830 "' ONT52 
Tax Free Interest- Temp 1900 '"' ONT58 
Federal &State Tax Interest 2830 '"' ONT61 
Prepayments- IRS Audits 1900 "' ONT64 
VA Charitable Contributions "' ONT67 
Reg Asset Benefit Accrual 1900 "' ONT68 
TX Rule 8.209 Reg Asset Deferral 1900 "' ONT69 
tA SliP Reg Asset 1900 "' ONT70 
Intra Period Tax Allocation 1900 "' "" (582,331) (582,331) 18,101 18,101 18,101 
Regulatory Asset· LGS Amortization 2830 "' RGA01 
Regulatory Asset· Mid Tex 2830 '"' RGA03 
Regulatory Uab11Ttv·Atmos109 1900 '"' RGl01 
Regulatory liabilltv- Mld-Tex 2830 '"' RGl02 
Regulatory Uabllitv • GGC 109 1900 '"' RGl03 
Regulatory IJablllty- UCGC 109 2830 '"' RGL04 
Regulatory IJabilltv· UCGC Rate 1900 '"' RGl05 
Regulatory Liablllty- 2017 Gross Up 1900 '"' RGl06 7,959,752 7,959,752 8,046,208 8,018,234 7,990,259 7,902..286 7,934,312 7,906,337 Non quarter manths need to be updated far monthly amortization 
Other-Subtotal 7,653,090 7,653,090 8,253,104 8,225,130 8,197,155 8,237,377 8,209,403 8,181,428 
FD·NOL Credit Carrvforward- Non Reg '"' TAX02NR 
FD-NOL Credit Carryforward- Utility 1900 '"' TAX02U 
FD-NOL Credit Carryforwar<i- Other '"' TAX020T 
ST·State Net Operating Loss '""' '"' TAX04 1,739,663 1,739,663 2,561,228 2,561,228 2,561,228 2,776,609 2,776,609 2,776,609 
ST-State Bonus Depredation '"" '"' TAXOS 4,718,914 4,718,914 6,076,400 6,076,400 6,076,400 6,076,400 6,076,400 6,076,400 
FD·FAS 115 Adjustment 2830 '"' TAX06 
HI· Treasury Lock Adjustment 2830 '"' TAX08 
FD-Other 2830 '"' TAX10 
FD·Federol Benefrt on State Bonus 2820 '"' TAX11 (990,972) (990,972) (1,276,044) (1,276,044) (1,276,044) (1,276,044) (1,276,044) )1.276,044) 
FD-Federal Benefit on State NOL >000 "" TAX12 (365,329) (365,329) (537,858) (537,858) (537,858) (583,088) (583,088) (583,088) 
ST-Other '"' TAX43 
ST ·Valuation Allow on State NOL ""' '"' TAXB 
FO ·Valuation on Fed Tax of St NO 1900 '"' TAX14 
FD-FAS 158 Measurement Date Change 1900 '"' TAX22 
FD-AMT Minimum Tax Credit 1900 '"' TAX23 
ST· Valuation Allow Enterprise Zone ITC 1900 '"' TAX37 
FD- Valuatlon Allow Fed Tax Enterprise Zone lTC 1900 '"' TAX38 
Sf-Enterprise Zone ITC 1900 '"' TAX39 
FD-Treasurv Lock Adjustment"Realized 2830 "" TAX40 
FD"Treasury Lock Adjustment-Unrealized 2830 '"' TAX41 
fD -Federal Tax on Enterprise lTC 1900 '"' TAX42 
Other Tax Effected Items ·5ubtctal 5 102 275 5 102 276 6 823726 ' 23726 6 813 726 6 999 877 6 993.877 6.993.877 
Total Accumulated Deferred Income Tax 62 813 288 62 813 288 70 350973 70 378 947 70 406 922 81493 897 

Removal ofTAX02NR 1900 
Removal ofTAX020T 1900 
Grand Total Regulated (62,813,288) (62,813,288) (70,350,913) (70,378,947) (70,406,91.2) (81,493,897) (81,521,871) (81,549,845) 

ADIT Not Included for Kentucky 
MIP(VPP Accrual 1900 ACC '""' (17,690) (17,690) (33,391) (33,391) (33,391) (41,216) (41,216) (41,216) 
Restricted Stock Grant Plan 1900 BEN NBPOS 
Restricted Stock· MIP 1900 BEN NBPB 
Director's Stock Awards 1900 BEN NBP16 
Deferred Gas Costs 1900 GCA GCA01 724,522 724,522 (504,856) {504,856) (504,856) )2,517,281) (2,517,281) (2,517,281) 
Over Recoveries of PGA 1900 GCA GCA03 (1,136,601) (1,136,601) (1,259,999) (1,259,999) (1,259,999) (1,372,376) (1,372,376) (1,372,376) 
Charitable Contribution carryover 1900 Oi'IT '""' 73,162 73,162 73,017 73,017 73,017 
Prepayments 1900 ONT ONT31 {5.595) (5.595! j56 165! j56,165) (56 165) (47 7671 (47.7671 (47 767) 
Grand Total Kentucky Regulated (62,351,086) (62,351,086) (68,496,562) (68,524,536) (68,552,511) (77,588,2741 (77,616,248) (77,644,223) 

Included in KY Case, by Account 
~00 9,028,253 9,028,253 10,402,875 10,374,901 12,341,210 14,545,765 14,517,791 14,489,816 

2820 (71.,332.054) (71,332..054) (78,861.728) (78,861.728) (78,861.728) (88,034,591) (88,034,591) (88,034,591) 

2830 (47,285) (47,285) (37,709) (37,709) (2,031,993) (4,099,448) (4,099,448) (4,099,448) 

Total 162.351,086) 152.351,086) (68.496562) (68 524.536) 1&8.552,511) 177 588.274) 177 616,Z4S) (77 6441.23) 



Atmos Energy Corporation, Inc. 
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 

Rate Division: 
091DJV 

Environmental Activities 
Ad Valorem Taxes 
Directors Deferred Bonus 
MIP/VPP AC<:TUal 
Accrued Environmental Asset 
Miscellaneous Accrued 
Self Insurance -AdJustment 
Vacation Accrual 
Worker's Comp Insurance Reserve 
Accrual- Subtotal 
Rabbi Trust- True Up 
SEBP Adjustment 
Rabbi Trust MVG 
Restricted Stock Grant Plan 
Rabbi Trust 
Excess C.pltalloss ovr capital Gain 
Restricted Stock- MIP 
Director's Stock Awards 
Director's Stock- Temp 
Pension Expense 
FAS106 AdJustment 
Benefits-Subtotal 
CWIP 
RWIP 
CWIP/RWIP- Subtotal 
Fixed Asset Cost Adjustment 
Depredation Adjustment 

Adjustment Oescrlptlon 

Book Gain/loss on Sale of Fixed Am•t~ 
Tax Gain/loss on Sale of Fixed Assets 
Section 481(a) Cushion Gas 
Section 481(a) Un~ Pack Gas 
IRS Audit Assessment. Cost 
IRS Audit Assessment- Accum 
Repair% Completion Allowance 
Section 48l{a) TPR 
Plant -Subtotal 
Deferred Gas Costs 
Over Recoveries of PGA 
PGA" Amended Item 
Gas Cost Adjustment -Subtotal 
LGS- Goodwill Amortization 
TXU- Goodwill Amorti.ation 
Goodwill- Subtotal 
Customer Advances 
Amoritzation- LGS Acq. 181()..13523 
Deferred Expense Projects 
Amoritzation- LGS Acq. 181()..14155 
Deferred Projects- TXU Acquisition 
RAR 91/93 Bond Cost Amortized 
RAR 91/93 Bond Cost Capitalized 
DIG on Fixed Assets 
DIG on Fixed Assets- UCG Storage 
DIG on fixed Assets- WKG 
RAR 86/90 Lease Expense Amortiz. 
MVG Right '>f Way 
Amortization- ComfurT Goodwill 
Deferred lTC- GGC 
Deferred lTC- UCG Non-Utlllty 
Deferred rTC-UCG 
Deferred lTC- MVG 
Regulatory Liability- GGC 
capitalized Selling Expense 
UNICAP Section 263A Costs 
48l(a) UNICAP 
UNICAP -IRS Audit 
Allowance for Doubtful Accounts 
Clearing Account- Adjustment 
Charitable Contribution Carryover 
RAR CFWE 1990-1985 
Union Gas- Non Compete 
Monarch. Non Compete 
Palmyra- Non Compete 
Prepayments 
Rate Case Accrual 

Aeeount 
2830 
2830 
1900 

2830 
2830 

category 

'" '" '" '" "' 
"' 1900 ACC 

1900 ACC 
1900 ACC 

1900 BEN 
1900 SEN 
2830 BEN 

''" 1900 BEN 
1900 BEN 

''" ''" 2830 BEN 
2830 BEN 
1900 BEN 

2820 :WIP/RWII 
2820 :WIP/RWII 

2820 FXA 
2820 FXA 
2820 FXA 
2820 FXA 
2820 FXA 
2820 FXA 
2820 FXA 
2820 fXA 
2820 FXA 
2820 FXA 

2830 GDW 
2830 GDW 

1900 ONT 
2830 ONT 
2830 ONT 
2830 ONT 
1900 ONT 
1900 ONT 
2830 ONT 
1900 ONT 
2830 ONT 
1900 ONT 
2830 ONT 
2830 ONT 
2830 ONT 
1900 ONT 
1900 ONT 
1900 ONT 
1900 ONT 
1900 ONT 
1900 ONT 
1900 ONT 
1900 ONT 
1900 ONT 
1900 ONT 

~lllllllllj~!'~' 
0

~ 0~ 

2830 ONT 
1900 ONT 
1900 ONT 
1900 ONT 

0~ 

2830 ONT 

Adj Code 

ACCOl 
ACC02 
ACC03 

"'"' ACCOS 
ACC06 
ACCOS 
ACCll 
ACC12 

NBPOl 
NBP03 
NBP04 
NBPOS 
NBP06 
NBP08 
NBP13 
NBP16 
NBP18 
PEN01 
PRBOl 

~~· 
FXA47 

FXA01 
FXA02 
FXA03 
FXA04 
mm 
~M< 

~M> 

FXA16 
FXA41 
FXA46 

GCAOl 
GCA03 

'""' 
0""' 
ONT49 

CAPOl 
DTE01 
DTE09 
DTE12 
DTE14 
DVAOS 
DVA06 
DVA16 
OVAlS 
DVA19 
DVA26 
DVA:!S 
DVA37 
ITCOl 
ITC02 
ITC03 
ITC04 
ITCOS 

""" NTE11 
NTElS 

""" ONT02 
ONT03 
ONT04 
ONTOS 
ONT2l 
ONT22 
ONT23 
ONT31 
ONT32 

Actual 

Flsc:al2018 
7/31/2018 

53,.324 

{3,164) 
210,512 
260,672 

917578 

{504,828) 
412,750 

51,876 
(171) 

51,705 
(1.061,Q45) 

289,364 

[771,681) 

18,592 

{732,508) 

{99,465) 

908,423 

21,069 

254,764 

Actual 

Flscal20lS 
8/31/2018 

53,324 

(3,164) 
210,512 
260,672 

917,578 

(504,828) 
412,750 

51,876 
(171) 

51,705 
(1,061,045) 

289,364 

[771,681) 

18,592 

(732,508) 

(99,465) 

908,423 

21,069 

254,764 

Actual 

Fiscal 2018 
9/30/2018 

86,771 

184,863 
271,634 

935,998 

(944,998) 
{9,000) 

(114,707) 

" (114,677) 
{1,213,327) 

363,463 

{849,864) 

19,490 

(732,508) 

(102,195) 

895,8SZ 

13,736 

254,764 

Actual 

Flsoal2019 
10/31/2018 

86,771 

184,863 
271,634 

935,998 

(944,998) 
[9,000) 

(114,707) 

" (114,677) 
(1,213,327) 

363,4133 

FI<cal2019 
11/30/20lS 

86,771 

184,863 
271,634 

935,998 

(944,998) 
[9,000) 

(114,707) 

" (114,677) 
(1,213,327) 

363,463 

[849,864) (849,864) 

19,490 19,490 

(732,508) (732,508) 

(102,195) (102,195) 

895,882 895,882 

13,736 13,736 

254,764 254,764 

Fisoal2019 
12/31/2018 

108,509 

202,577 
311,086 

1,044,283 

(1,290,563) 
[246,280) 
{126,914) 

" [126,881) 
(1,342,580) 

402,734 

[939,846) 

21,564 

(810,460) 

{113,070) 

991,220 

17,498 

281,876 

Fiscal 2019 
1/31/2019 

108,509 

202,577 
311,086 

1,044,283 

(1,290,563) 
(246,280) 
(126,914) 

(126,881) 
(1,342,550) 

402,734 

(939,846) 

21,564 

(810,460) 

(113,070) 

991,220 

17,498 

281,876 

Fiscal 2019 
2/28/2019 

108,509 

202,577 
311,086 

1,044,283 

{1,290,563) 
(246,280) 
(126,914) 

" (126,881) 
{1,342,580) 

402,734 

(939,845) 

21,564 

{810,460) 

(113,070) 

991,220 

17,498 

281,876 
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Atmos Energy Corporation, Inc. 
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 

Rate Division: 
091DIV Actual Actual Actual Actual 

Fiscal2018 Flscal2018 Flscal 2018 Fiscal 2019 Fl•cal2019 Fiscal2019 Flscal2019 Fiscal2019 
Adjustment Description Account Category Adj Code 7/31/2018 8/31/2018 9/30/2018 10/31/2018 11/30/2018 12/31/2018 1/31/2019 2/213/2019 

Research and Development Expenses 1900 "' ONT33 
Partnership Investment· Unitary 1900 "' ONT37 
Inventory Adjustment 1900 "' '"'" Stock Option Expense 1900 "' ONTSO 
Prepayments· MVG 2830 "' ONT51 
WACOG to FIFO Adjustment 2830 "' ONT52 89,038 89,038 (5,818) (5,818) (5,818) 86,452 S£,452 86,452 
Tax Free Interest- Temp 1900 "' ONT58 
federal &State Tax Interest 2830 "' ONT61 
Prepayments- IRS Audits 1900 '" ONT64 
VA Charltable Contributions '" ONT67 
Reg Asset Benefit Accrual 1900 "' ONT68 
TX Rule 8.209 Reg Asset Deferral 1900 "' ONT69 
LA SliP Reg Asset 1900 "' ON170 
Intra Period Tax Allocation 1900 "' o;~ {76,151) {76,151) 26,135 26,135 26,135 
Regulatory Asset- LGS Amortization 2830 '"' RGA01 
Regulatory Asset- Mid Tex 2830 "' RGA03 
Regulatory Liability· Atmos 109 1900 '"' RGL01 
Regulatory Liability- Mid-Tex 2830 '"' RGL02 
Regulatory Liability· GGC 109 1900 '"' RGL03 
Regulatory Liability· UCGC 109 2830 "' RGL04 (143,105) {143,105) (132,697) (132,697) (132,697) (141,061) (141,061) (141,061) 
Regulatory Uablllty· UCGC Rate 1900 '"' RGL05 
Regulatory Uabllity· 2017 Gro" llp 1900 "' RGL06 
Other-Subtotal 240,657 240,657 210,654 210,654 210,654 360,154 360,154 360,154 
FD·NOL Credit Carryforward- Non Reg <AA TAX02NR 
FO-NOl Credit Carryforward -Utility '""' ;AA TAXOZU 
FIJ-NOl Credit Carryforward- Other ;AA TAX020T 
ST-State Net Operating loss ""' ;AA TAX04 
ST-State Bonus Depreciation "'' ;AA TAXOS 
FD-FAS 115 Adjustment 2890 ;AA TAX06 
FO-Treasury Lock Adjustment mo ;AA TAXOS 
Ftl-Other mo ;AA TAX10 
FD-Federal Benefit on State Bonus "" ;AA TAX11 
fD·Federal Benefit on State NOL ""' ;AA <AAU 
ST-other <AA TAX43 
ST- Valuation Allow on State NOL '""' m TAX13 
FD- Valuation on Fed Tax ofSt NO ""' ;AA TAX14 
FD-FAS 158 Measurement Date Change ""' ;AA TAX22 
FD-AMT Minimum Tax Credit ""' m TAX23 
ST· Valuation Allow Enterprise Zone lTC ""' <AA TAX37 
fD- Valuation Allow Fed Tax Enterprise Zone lTC '""' ;AA TAX38 
ST-Ente!"llrise Zone lTC ""' m TAX39 
FD-Treasury Lock Adjustment-Realized '~' ;AA TAX40 
FD-Treasury Lock Adjustment-Unrealized 2830 ;AA TAX41 
FD -Federal Tax on Enterprise lTC 1900 ;AA TAX42 
Other Tax Effected Items -Subtotal 
Total Accumulated Deferred Income Tax 194103 194,103 (491 253) !491253) 1491.253) !641 7S7! (541 767) (541 767) 

Removal ofTAX02NR 1900 
Removal ofTAX020T 1900 
Grand Total Regutated 1~4.103 194,103 (491,253) 14~1,253) 1491,253) (641,757) (541,767) (541,767) 

ADIT Not Included for Kentucky 
MlP/VPP Accrual 1900 ACC ACC04 53,324 53,324 86,771 86,771 86,771 108,509 108.509 108,509 
Restricted Stock Grant Plan 1900 BEN NBPOS 
Restricted Stock- MlP 1900 BEN NBP13 
Director's Stock Awards 1900 BEN NBP16 
Charitable Contribution carryover 1900 ONT ONT04 
Prepayments 1900 ONT ONT31 
Grand Total Kentucky Regulated 140,779 140,779 (578,024) (578,024) (578,0241 {750,2761 (750,276) (750,2761 

lnciuded inKY Case, by Account 
1900 1,746,795 1,746,795 1,359,735 1,359,735 2,303,795 2,671,608 2,671,608 2,671,608 

2820 (719,976) (719,976) (964,541) {964,541) {964,541) {1,06£,727) (1,066,727) (1,066,727) 

2830 {886,040) (886,040) (973,218) (973,218) (1,917,278) (2,355,157) {2,355,157) (2,355,157) 

Total 140 779 140,779 (578.024) {578,024) (578 024) {750 276) {750,275) (750.276) 
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